## **AGREEMENT**

This AGREEMENT entered into this 2nd day of November, 2006 by and between the FLORIDA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, INC., a not-for-profit Florida corporation, ("FSBA"), and THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA ("School Board").

WHEREAS, the School Board desires to hire an individual for the position of Superintendent of Schools; and

WHEREAS, FSBA has knowledge about the operation of Florida school districts and has experience in conducting searches on behalf of Florida school boards; and

WHEREAS, the School Board desires to avail itself of the services offered by FSBA and FSBA is willing to furnish assistance to the School Board;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises, and for other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. FSBA will assist the School Board in conducting a search for a person to serve as Superintendent of Schools of the Sarasota County School District by providing the following services:
  - A. Consultation with the School Board through its Chairman or designee, in any matter relevant to the superintendent search.
  - B. Performing background checks on individual applicants as requested by the Chairman.
  - C. If requested by the Chairman, presenting to the School Board, applicants selected by FSBA and assisting the School Board in narrowing the applicants to a final list.
  - D. Other such duties as may be requested by the Chairman.
  - E. Dr. Wayne Blanton, FSBA Executive Director, will personally work with the School Board of Sarasota County until completion of the search.

- 2. As compensation, FSBA will receive \$550 per day, prorated for partial days, for the services of its Executive Director, Dr. Wayne Blanton, and other consultants as approved by the Executive Director. FSBA will keep accounts of all time expended by Dr. Blanton and other consultants and will make such accounts available to the School Board.
- 3. FSBA will be reimbursed for transportation costs of traveling by common carrier, coach class, and for mileage at the rate allowed for School Board employees, if traveling by private vehicle for Dr. Blanton and other consultants. FSBA will also be reimbursed for actual hotel room costs, if any, for Dr. Blanton and other consultants. Meals for Dr. Blanton and other consultants will be reimbursed at the per diem rate allowed School Board employees.
- 4. FSBA will be reimbursed for all auxiliary costs of copying, telephone, federal express and miscellaneous items required in the conducting of the superintendent search.
- 5. Payment by the School Board for services and reimbursement under this agreement will not exceed \$6,000.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA	FLORIDA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, INC.
By: School Board Chairman	By: Executive Director
ATTEST:	